

MHPU200004412026 	<u>PWDVA No.1/2026</u> <u>Nirmala Balu Kusekar</u> <u>Vs</u> <u>Balu Kundlik Kusekar</u>
---	---

:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 1 ::

1. Record shows that the N.A. No. 1 is appeared through his Advocate on 06/03/2026. Record also shows that the notice duly served to N.A. No. 2 and 3 on 20/02/2026. Till today the N.A. No. 1 has not filed his reply or say. Today, the N.A. No. 1 and his Advocate are absent when called. No adjournemtn application filed on record. Sufficient opportunity has been given to N.A. No. 1 for file his say but, he failed to do. Hence, the present application is proceed against N.A. No. 1 as without say.

2. Though the notice duly served to N.A. No. 2 and 3 but, they failed to appeared before this Court. Hence, the present application is proceed against N.A. No. 2 and 3 as Ex-partee.

Date :28/05/2026

(S.D.Wankhede)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(Court No. 2)
Ghodnadi, Tal. Shirur, Dist. Pune.

MHPU200004412026 	<u>PWDVA No.1/2026</u> <u>Nirmala Balu Kusekar</u> <u>Vs</u> <u>Balu Kundlik Kusekar</u>
---	---

:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 5 ::

The present application filed by applicant as per under Section 23 of Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act 200 for maintenance amount Rs. 15,000/- per month and Rs. 10,000/- per month as rent amount. Read application. The N.A. No. 1 failed to filed his say. The application proceeded against the N.A. No. 2 and 3 as Ex-partee. Considering this fact it appears that the N.A. No. 1 to 3 have no interest to contest the present application. Therefore, it is necessary to grant interim maintenance amount to applicant. Nothing is on record to show that the applicant is residing at rental place. Considering this facts and circumstances. I pass the following order.

ORDER

1. The application below Exh. 5 is hereby partly allowed.
2. The N.A. No. 1 is hereby directed to pay Rs. 15,000/- per month to the applicant as interim maintenance from the date of filling of application.
3. The request of applicant in respect rent amount is hereby rejected.

Date :28/05/2026

(S.D.Wankhede)
Judicial Magistrate First Class, (Court No. 2)
Ghodnadi, Tal. Shirur, Dist. Pune.